determine this single discount rate assumed that the plan members’ contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate, and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  To the extent future benefit
payments are covered by the plan’s projected net position, the expected rate of return on plan investments
is used to determine the portion of the net pension liability associated with those payments. To the extent
future benefit payments are not covered by the plan’s projected net position, the municipal bond rate is
used to determine the portion of the net pension liability associated with those payments. In the current
year, all future benefit payments are covered by the plan’s projected net position.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net pension
liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability
for Police Pension Plan would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower
(5.75%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

5.75% 6.75% 7.75%
City's net pension liability for the police pension 130,515,198$ 105,296,427$ 84,676,170$

Changes in the Net Pension Liability for the Police Pension Plan:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at January 1, 2022 178,332,068$ 93,420,266$  84,911,802$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 2,252,460   -   2,252,460
Interest 11,880,012   -   11,880,012
Actuarial experience 2,642,710   -   2,642,710
Assumptions changes -   -   -
Changes of benefit terms (101,642)   -   (101,642)
Contributions - employer -   8,530,681   (8,530,681)
Contributions - employee -   1,002,705   (1,002,705)
Contributions - other -   343   (343)
Net investment income -   (13,164,890)   13,164,890
Benefit payments, including refunds (9,852,516)   (9,852,516)   -
Administrative expense -   (79,924)   79,924

Net changes 6,821,024   (13,563,601)   20,384,625
Balances at December 31, 2022 185,153,092$ 79,856,665$  105,296,427$

Increase (Decrease)

CITY OF DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022

(Continued)

69.

NOTE 9 – EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM (Continued)

At December 31, 2022, the Police Pension Plan’s fiduciary net position is 43.13% of the total pension
liability.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions: For the year-ended December 31, 2022 the City recognized pension expense of $12,062,366
for the Police Pension Plan. At December 31, 2022, the City reported deferred inflows of resources and
deferred outflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions

[…]

current contribution rate, and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. To the extent future benefit
payments are covered by the plan’s projected net position, the expected rate of return on plan investments
is used to determine the portion of the net pension liability associated with those payments. To the extent
future benefit payments are not covered by the plan’s projected net position, the municipal bond rate is
used to determine the portion of the net pension liability associated with those payments.  In the current
year, all future benefit payments are covered by the plan’s projected net position.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net pension
liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability
for the Firefighters’ Pension plan would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

5.75% 6.75% 7.75%
City's net pension liability for the firefighters' pension 117,158,953$ 93,530,297$   74,062,158$

Changes in the Net Pension Liability for the Firefighters' Pension Plan:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at January 1, 2022 173,999,679$ 102,206,553$ 71,793,126$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 2,284,465   -   2,284,465
Interest 11,582,249   -   11,582,249
Actuarial experience 3,174,264   -   3,174,264
Assumptions changes -   -   -
Changes of benefit terms (143,036)   -   (143,036)
Contributions - employer -   8,220,773   (8,220,773)
Contributions - employee -   890,946   (890,946)
Contributions - other -   -   -
Net investment income -   (13,862,936)   13,862,936
Benefit payments, including refunds (10,520,122)   (10,520,122)   -
Administrative expense -   (88,012)   88,012

Net changes 6,377,820   (15,359,351)   21,737,171
Balances at December 31, 2022 180,377,499$ 86,847,202$   93,530,297$
.

Increase (Decrease)

CITY OF DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022

(Continued)

74.

NOTE 9 - EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM (Continued)

At December 31, 2022, the Firefighters’ Pension Plan’s fiduciary net position is 48.15% of the total pension
liability.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions: For the year-ended December 31, 2022 the City recognized pension expense of $11,663,120
for the Firefighters’ Pension Plan. At December 31, 2022, the City reported deferred inflows of resources
and deferred outflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: